
    The Star-News / Tuesday, August 30, 2011  3

matters of record

goodlandstar-news

The Goodland Star-News will 
correct any mistake or misunder-
standing in a news story. 

Please call our office at (785) 
899-2338 to report errors. 

We believe that news should be 
fair and factual. 

We want to keep an accurate re-
cord and appreciate you calling to 
our attention any failure to live up 
to this standard.

corrections

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
USD 352 PUBLIC SCHOOLS

GOODLAND, KANSAS
Intent: USD 352 Schools intends to replace the existing windows 
with new windows and the existing boilers with new boilers at the 
existing High School at 1209 Cherry Street, Goodland, KS. 
Scope of Work: Project construction process is bid package format:
1. Window replacement and associated work to complete this scope  
2. Replacement of Boilers and associated work to complete this scope
  Pre-Bid Conference (mandatory): Date/Time: September 6, 
2011 at 10 a.m. (Mountain Time) at the Goodland High School 
meeting room.
Bid time frame:  
     Pre-bid Meeting: September 6, 2011 10 a.m. (MST)
     Bids Due:  September 16, 2 p.m. (MST)–Submit to USD 352 
Attn: Mr. William Biermann, 1312 Main Street, Goodland, KS  
67735–bids will be opened in the meeting room of the Adminis-
tration building.
    Questions regarding Pre-Bid Conference are to be directed to:  Laura 
Phillips, Project Manager, Ayars & Ayars, Inc.  Phone: 402-435-8600 
or 402-429-7124.  email: lphillips@ayarsayars.com 
Submit questions regarding bid packages to: Rick Hawks, AIA  Phone 
402-537-0330 or 402-660-9619. email: rhawks@archi-etc.com
   Project Schedule will be coordinated with successful bidders as 
described in the bid documents, with a final completion date of 
August 12, 2012 or sooner.
    Bids will be accepted for the contract packages listed on the bid 
form and shall be submitted on the provided bid sheet in the form 
of a lump sum amount.
    All work shall be performed as directed by the Architect / En-
gineer / Construction Manager and as required to meet standard 
practices and applicable codes. All bidders are responsible for in-
vestigating the site and understanding existing conditions prior to 
submission of bids. All bidders are expected to maintain secure 
work areas and provide barricades as required. All work is to be 
coordinated with other trades as needed. All work is to be per-
formed with minimal interference to surrounding roads, streets, 
walks, utilities and facilities.
     Permits for each contractor package as appropriate to that scope 
of work are part of the lump sum bid amounts as applicable.
   All asbestos removals will be the responsibility of USD 352 
Goodland Schools. Work can start next Spring in some areas, 
while the School year is in session. Coordination with the School 
will be required to maintain all appropriate School activities. Re-
view of safety requirements is required, note form to be signed 
and notarized accepting the site safety requirements and terms.
   It is the bidder’s responsibility to review all bid documents 
for the complete project to assure themselves they have included 
all labor, materials and equipment needed to provide a complete 
package of work for the Contract scope(s) they are bidding on.  
The intent is to have the packages bid as complete systems that 
will function in a manner to meet the Owner’s needs without ad-
ditional costs above the bid amount.
   Bid documents are available from the Project Construction 
Manager listed above as follows:
    A refundable deposit amount of $100 per set. Mail handling and 
postage is TBD per set and is non-refundable. Deposits will be 
refunded to each prime package bidder that submits a bona fide 
bid, upon receipt of such set(s) in good condition within 10 days 
after bid opening or via the Construction Manager’s electronic 
files transfer site.
    The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to 
waive irregularities in bidding. No bid may be withdrawn for a 
period of 30 days subsequent to the bid due date without the con-
sent of the Owner.

HOST AN 
EXCHANGE 

STUDENT TODAY!
(for 3, 5 or 10 months)

Make this year the most exciting, enriching year ever 
for you and your family. Share your world with a 
young foreign visitor from abroad. Welcome a high 
school student, 15-18 years old, from Italy, France, 
Norway, Denmark, Spain, Germany, Brazil, Thailand 
or China as part of your family for a school year (or 
less) and make an overseas friend for life.
 
For more information or to select your 
own exchange student please call: 

Marcy at 1-800-888-9040 (Toll Free)  
or e-mail us at info@world-heritage.org

www.whhosts.com 
World Heritage is a public benefit, non-profit 

organization based in Laguna Beach, CA.

Elisa from Italy, 16 yrs. 
Likes to play tennis, swim, loves to dance. 
Elisa hopes to play American softball and 
learn American ‘slang’ while in the USA.

Patrick from France, 17 yrs.
Loves the outdoors and playing soccer. 
Patrick’s dream has been to spend time 
in America learning about our customs 
and attending American high school. 

WH 4x4 b&w 0511.indd   1 6/22/11   8:28 AM

Ginny at (785) 332-3414 
or

Cheyenne Feeders LLC
Accepting high-moisture 

corn this harvest.
For more information 

contact: Joe at 
785-332-4843 cell

785-332-3557 office

www.goodlandnet.com/movies
Sherman

1203 Main – Phone 899-6103

STATE-OF-THE-ART

Cowboys and Aliens (PG-13)
Tonight 7 PM

Starts Friday 7 PM
Rise of the Planet of the Apes (PG-13)

The Master Gardeners picked Lavonne Lage’s yard at 814 E. 7th 
as the July Landscaped Yard of the Month. The most creative yard 
was Daryl and Toni Hoss’ at 691 E. 25th. The most unique yard 
was Casey and Linda Quint’s at 715 W. 11th.Honorable mention 
went to Dale Light at 224 E. 7th. The honorable mention vegetable 

garden was Duane and Sharon Harper at 615 W. 12th. The eighth 
block of 7th Street won the Beauty by the Block. The business of 
the month was the Mexico 3 Restaurant.
                                                                    Photo by Pat Schiefen/The Goodland Star-News

July’s landscaped yard of the month

Short

Goodland man
on commission

Governor Sam Brown-
back recently announced 
appointments to several 
state boards and commis-
sions including appoint-
ing a Goodland man to 
the Kansas Midwestern 
Higher Education Com-
mission.

Dick Short of Good-
land was appointed by 
Gov. Brownback to the 
Kansas Midwestern Higher Educa-
tion Commission.

“I appreciate the willingness of 
these Kansans to give of their time, 
energy, and talent. With their help, 
we will make our great state even 
better,” Gov. Brownback said.

The Kansas Midwestern Higher 
Education Commission was cre-
ated by the Midwestern Higher 
Education Compact. The purpose 
of the Compact is to provide greater 
higher education opportunities and 
services in the Midwestern region, 

with the aim of furthering 
regional access to, research 
in and choice of higher 
education for the citizens 
residing in the several states 
which are parties to this 
Compact. The Commission 
consists of five resident 
members of each state.

Short is the president 
of Short & Son, a fam-
ily trucking business and 

president of Century Feeders, Inc., 
a 10,000 cattle feedlot. Short served 
more than 25 years on the Goodland 
Board of Education including three 
stints as the board president. Short 
is a graduate of Kansas Wesleyan 
University with a B.A. in Business 
Administration.

States in the Midwestern Higher 
Education Compact along with Kan-
sas include Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, 
Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, 
Nebraska, North Dakota, Ohio, 
South Dakota and Wisconsin.

Real Estate
The following real estate trans-

actions have been reported by the 
Sherman County register of deeds:

Cynthia Diane Bowman and 
Keith Bowman to Estella M. Austin, 
Lot 8, Block 1, Eastridge Addition 
No.2 to City of Goodland.

Administrator’s Deed: Debra L. 
Claytor, Administrator of estate of 
Arnold Robert Scott, to Debra L. 
Claytor, a tract of land in SE/4 of 
SE/4 of Sec.6, T8S, R40W; Lots 8, 

9, 10, 11 and 12, Block 22, Third 
Addition to City of Goodland; Lots 
1 and 2, Block 11, CK&N Addition 
to City of Goodland; Lots 13 and 
14, Block 10, Sharp’s Addition to 
City of Goodland; Lots 13 and 14, 
Block 10, Sharp’s Addition to City 
of Goodland; Lots 13, 14, 15, 16 and 
17, Block 33, First Addition to City 
of Goodland; N5’ of Lot 16, all of 
Lots 17 and 18, and S15’ of Lot 19, 
Block 4, Second Addition to City 
of Goodland.

Classifieds 
work!
899-
2338

Area cancer patients are encour-
aged to visit the new Loan Closet at 
Goodland Regional Medical Center, 
220 W. 2nd St., to get free wigs, hats, 
turbans and breast prostheses. This 
new service is located in the Oncol-
ogy Department at GRMC.

“These products are very impor-
tant to people with cancer because 
they help increase a patient’s self-
esteem and provide a renewed 
self-confidence during and after 
treatment,” said Heather West, 
American Cancer Society com-
munity manager. “We want folks 
to know about this new service, so 
we can help local patients deal with 
their cancer diagnosis.”

Staff will assist patients in choos-
ing and fitting the products in the 
Loan Closet. “When you look good, 
you feel better. And when a cancer 
patient feels better, you participate 
better in your treatment,” West 
said.

For more information on the Loan 
Closet, or if you would like to donate 
a wig or hat, please contact Brenda 
Cunningham in the Oncology De-

Hospital
to provide
wigs, hats

Brenda Cunningham (left) and Faye Paxton show 
some of the hats available to area cancer patients 
at the loan closet at Goodland Regional Medical 

Center. Also available are wigs, turbans and breast 
prostheses.

partment at (785) 890-4055 or Tina 
Goodwin at (785) 890-6036 or West 
at (785) 472-4075. 

For more information on cancer, 

call your American Cancer Soci-
ety’s 24-hour help line at 1-800-
ACS-2345 or visit www.cancer.
org.

More and more teens are reading the paper, because 
they know it’s pretty cool to know what’s going on 
around town and around the world. Read the paper 

every day and you’ll always be “in the know.”

EVERYBODY’S 

DOING IT.

1205 Main Ave., Goodland, KS 67735 • 785-899-2338

MISTAKES...
We Know We Make Mistakes!

Please remember that we attempt to include 
something for everyone within 

the pages of our newspaper. 
We realize that some folks 
enjoy finding fault and for 

those readers we thoughtfully 
include a socially acceptable 
number of errors within our 

publication.


